BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § AGREED
Vocational Nurse License Number 171486 §
issued to LORT ANN MANTEGNA-VANDIVER, §

§ ORDER

a/k/a LORI ANN VANDIVER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of LORI ANN MANTEGNA-VANDIVER, Vocational Nurse License Number

' 171486, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in accordance with Section

301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and

hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.

The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conciusioris of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was provided to Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent holds a license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, which is
currently in inactive status. :

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from John Peter Smith Hospital,
Fort Worth, Texas, on January 14, 1999. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational
nursing in the State of Texas on March 15, 1999.

S. Respondent's complete nursing employment history is unknown.
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10.

11.

On or about October 20, 2010, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas Board
of Nursing that required Respondent to apply to and be accepted into the Texas Peer
Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN), and once accepted, to comply with all
requirements of the TPAPN contract during its term. A copy of the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Agreed Order dated October 20,2010, is attached and incorporated,
by reference, as part of this Order.

On or about June 14, 2011, Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State
of Texas was SUSPENDED, with the suspension being ENFORCED until Respondent
completes a treatment program and has obtained twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety.
A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Agreed Order dated June 14,2011,
is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

On or about February 8,2011, Respondent defaulted on her Texas Guaranteed Student Loan.
Respondent exhibited unprofessional conduct in her failure to repay her Texas Guaranteed
Student Loan, which may have deprived other students of funds necessary for their
educational programs.

On or about February 23, 2011, Respondent was arrested by the Arlington Police

Department, Arlington, Texas, and subsequently charged under Cause No. 1231173001, for

ASSAULT CAUSES BODILY INJURY FAMILY MEMBER, a Class A misdemeanor

offense. On or about January 18, 2012, Respondent entered a plea to the reduced charge of
ASSAULTBY CONTACT, a Class C misdemeanor offense committed on or about February

23, 2011, in the County Criminal Court No. 5, Tarrant County, Texas, under Cause No.

1231173001. As a result of the plea, the proceedings against Respondent were deferred

without entering an adjudication of guilt, and Respondent was placed on probation for a

period of two (2) months. On or about March 20, 2012, the proceedings were dismissed, and
Respondent was discharged from probation.

On or about April 25, 2013, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty to and was convicted of
DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED W/CHILD UNDER 15 YEARS OF AGE, a State Jail
felony offense committed on December 8, 2012, in the 249th Judicial District Court, Johnson
County, Texas, under Cause No. F47209. As a result of the conviction, Respondent was
sentenced to confinement in the State Jail Division of the Texas Department of Criminal
Justice for a period of two (2) years; however, imposition of the sentence of confinement was

-suspended, and Respondent was placed on probation for a period of four (4) years.

Additionally, Respondent was sentenced to confinement in the Johnson County Law
Enforcement Center (JCLEC) for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days with work
release, and ordered to complete the Helping Open Peoples Eyes (HOPE) Substance Abuse
Treatment Program in the Johnson County Corrections Center.

Respondent, by her signature to this Order, expresses her desue to voluntarily surrender her
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
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13.

The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed
by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer assistance program participation.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency. '

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. : ‘ '

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(7)&(13). ‘

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(3)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number
171486, heretofore issued to LORI ANN MANTEGNA-VANDIVER, including revocation
of Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license. :

Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, as amended, the Board may impose
conditions for reinstatement of licensure.

Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.453(d), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in
effect at the time of the reinstatement. -

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED and ORDERED that the VOLUNTARY

SURRENDER of Vocational Nurse License Number 171486, heretofore issued to LORI ANN

MANTEGNA-VANDIVER, to practice nursing in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Texas

Board of Nursing. In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:
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1. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice vocational nursing, use the title
"vocational nurse" or the abbreviation"LVN" or wear any insignia identifying
herself as a vocational nurse or use any designation which, directly or
indirectly, would lead any person to believe that RESPONDENT is a
vocational nurse during the period in which the license is surrendered.

2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until:
one (1) year has elapsed from the date of this Order; and, RESPONDENT has .
obtained objective, verifiable proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of
sobriety immediately preceding the petition.

3. Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then
existing requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

171486:163
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1 understand that i hawthe right to legal counscl prior to signing this Agrecd Order. .

Y e

tion by counsel 1 have rewewed this Order. 1 neither admit nor deny the

accepted by the Exocutwe Director at which nmc m:

copy will be mailed to me.

JUAN R?\MIREZ

NOTARY: PUBLIC

i STATEOFTEXAS
My Comm. Expres 03-01«2016; ’

L10ys




WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director on behalf of the

Texas Board of Nursing does hereby accept the voluntary surrender of Vocational Nurse License

Number 171486, previously issued to LORI ANN MANTEGNA-VANDIVER.

Effective this _ 20"  day of __December ,2013 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse §
License Number 171486 §
issued to LORI ANN MANTEGNA-VANDIVER § ORDER

AGREED

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board, considere

matter of LORI ANN MANTEGNA-VANDIVER Vocatronal Nurse Llcense Number 171

hereinafter referred to as Respondent. |
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Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have violated

Section 301 .452(b)(1),(9)&(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation by

counsel, informal proceedmgs notice and hearmg, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

May 5, 2011 by Katherine A Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the

~ Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to show-

compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedmgs notice and hearing, and

agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4. - Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from J ohn Peter Smith Hospital, fort
. Worth, Texas on January 14, 1999. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in

the State of Texas on March 15, 1999.

5. Respondent's vocational nursing employment history is unknown.

6. On October 20, 2010, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas Board of Nursing.
A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and October 20, 2010 Agreed Order is

attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.
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7. On or about March 21, 2011, while licensed as a Vocational Nurse in the State of Texas,
Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Alcohol, in that she produced a specimen for a
random drug screen requested by the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN),
which resulted positive for EtG/EtS. Additionally, she admitted to drinking. The use of
Alcohol by a Vocational Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse’s ability
to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding
patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential danger.

8. Onorabout March 21, 2011, Respondent became non-compliant with the Agreed Order issued
to her by the Texas Board of Nursing on October 20, 2010. Non-compliance is the result of her
failure to comply with all requirements of the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses
(TPAPN) contract. . Stipulation number three (3) of the Order dated October 20, 2010, states:

"3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN contract during
its term...

Respondent was dismissed from TPAPN on March 28, 2011.
9 ‘The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of impaired

nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction over
this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove a violationof Section 301.452(b)(1),(9)&(10),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(4),(5),(9),(1 0)(A)_ and (ll)(B)

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 171486, heretofore
issued to LORI ANN MANTEGNA-VANDIVER, mcludmg revocation of Respondent's
hcense(s) to practlce nursing in the State of Texas. -

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas Board

of Nursing, that Vocational Nurse License Number 171486, previously issued to LORI ANN
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MANTEGNA-VANDIV ER, to practice nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED and said
suspension is ENFORCED until Respondent completes a treatment program approved by the Board,
provides documentation of successful completion, and has obtained twelve (12) consecutive months
of sobriety. Any relapse prior to the completion of the twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety
will result in an gxtension of fhe enforced suspension until such twelve (12) consecutive months of
sobriety and additional treatment have been attained. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the tcnﬁs of this Order, this
Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in the
State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this; ‘Order SHALL be applicablé to
Reépondent's nurse licensure compact privileges,i_f any, to practicé nursing in the State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent’s license is encﬁmbered
by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nursé licensure
compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, upon verification of successful completion of the approved
treat‘l»r;ent} anci fweive (12) con‘secuti.\-/e rﬁonths of sobriety as sét out in this Order, the Suspension
will be STAYED, and RESPONDENT will be placed on PROBATION for three (3) years with the
following agreed terms of probation: |

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas
Occupations Code, §§301.001 er seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

171486.149 -4 -



(2)RESPONDENT SHALL pay all re-registration fees, if applicable, and RESPONDENT'S
licensure status in the State of Texas will be updated to reflect the applicable conditions outlined
herein.

3) RESPONDENT SHALL, withinone (1) year of the sﬁspension being stayed, successfully
complete a course {n Texas nursing jurisprudence and etﬁcs. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
providér. Home stﬁdy courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's content shall iﬂclude ‘the Nursing_ Practice Act, standards of [;ractice,
docuxhentation of care, pﬁnciplcs of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and ﬁe
Bbard's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Depéndency,'or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing oﬁ malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in éddition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http:/fwww.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.
(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspénsion being stayed, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinkng Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program

providéd by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. Inorder
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to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing

education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the

Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding

this workshop may be found at the following web address:

http:/fwww.learningext.com/products/generalce/critical/ctabout.asp.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundfed dollars
($500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) dayé of the suspension being
stayéd. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
or U.S. money order; Partial payfncnts will not be accepted. |
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE

'STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL.SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR
THREE (3) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH THIRTY-SIX (36) MONTHS HAVE
ELAPSED. PEBICDS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT
REQUIRE THE USE OF AVOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LIFCENSE, WILL NOT APPLY
TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board

and the probation cbnditions on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present a
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complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,

if any, to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office thhm ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Boérd's office within five (5) days of gmployment asa nﬁrse.

(8) For the first yeér of employment as a nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT. SHALL
~ be directly supervi_sed by a Registered Nurse or Licensed Vocational Nurse. Direc;t supervision-
requires another nurse to be Working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and immediately available
to provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regularly assigned,
identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse
registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract fpr services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

) For.the remainder of the probation period, RESPONDEN'{ SHALL be superviséd by a v
' Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is
not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds |
and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall
have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the
. Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigﬁed, identified
and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry,

temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL
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NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited. |

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse onthe night shift, rotate shifts, work
overtime, accept on-call assignments, or be used for covefage on any unit other than the identified,
p.redetermined unit(s) to which Respondent is regularly assigned for one (1) year of employment as
a nurse. |

(11) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse in any critical care area for onev 0
year of employment as a nurse. Critical care areag include, but are not limited to, intensive care
units, emergency rooms-; omﬁﬁng rooms, telemetry units, recovery rooms, and labor and delivery
units.

¢! 2)4 RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE e_aéh employer to submit, on foﬁns provided to the

Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice nursing.
Ihese reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These reports
shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of th_e Board at the end of each three (3)
months for three (3) years of employment as a nurse. | |

‘(13) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain frdm the consumption of glcohol’, Nubain, Stadol, |
Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use ,Qf contr_o‘lled‘ substang¢§, except as
prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT SHALL
CAUSE the licensed praétitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication, dosage and
the date the medication was presc;ribed. The report shall be sﬁbmitted directly to the office of the
Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the prescription. In the
event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods of two (2) weeks or

longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an evaluation by a
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Board approved physician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry. The performing

evaluator will submit a written report to thAe Board's office, including rgsults of the evaluation,
clinical indications for the prescriptions,land recommendations for on-going treatment within
thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(14) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled substances,
tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period, random screens
shall be performed at least once per week. F or the next three (3) month period, random screens shall
be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month period, random screens shall be

performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the probation period, random screens shall

“be performed at least ohce every three (3) months. All random screens SHALL BE conducted

through urinalysis. Screens obtained through urinalysis are thk; sole method accepted by the Board.

Specimens shall be screenéd for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines - Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids . Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)

A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT'S place of employment at any time during
the probation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's policy

on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each specimen

obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random drug

_ screening during the probation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription or failure to report
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for a drug screen, which may be considered the same as a positive result, will be regarded as non-

compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further disciplinary action
including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551 , Texas Occupations Code,
or REVOCATION of Respondent's license(s) and nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to
pra(;tice nursing in the State of Texas. |
(15) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two (2) support group meetings each week, one

of which must be for substance abuse and provided by Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics
Anonyrhous, or another comparable rec_overyvprogram that has been pre-approved by the Board.
RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall
: oénsist of a written record of at least: the date of each meeting; the nafne of each group attended; and
the signauue and printed name of the chairperson of each group attended by RESPONDENT.
: RESPONDENT SHALL submit the required evidence on the forms provided by the Board at the end
of every three (3) months. No duplications, copies, third party signatures; or aﬁy other substituﬁons
will be accepted as eﬁdence. . |

| IT IS FURTHER AGREED and QRDERED that if during the period of probation, an

additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's license, the

probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the allegation,

accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order, all
encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State of
Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does hereby ratify |
and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 5™ day of May, 2011, by LORI ANN
MANTEGNA-VANDIVER, Vocational Nurse License Number 171486, and said Order is final.
Effective this 14fh day of June, 2011.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse : § @ AGREED
License Number 171486 : ' : § ‘
issued to LORI ANN MANTEGNA-VANDIVER § ~ ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

considered the matter of LORI ANN MANTEGNA-VANDIVER, Vocational Nurse License Number

171486, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. |

Information réceived by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(9)&(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation
by. couhscl, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered

on Marchi 11, 2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

GS OF FACT

1. Priorto the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in thesc
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
- agreed to the entry of this Order. '
3. . Respondentis currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from John Peter Smith Hospital,

Fort Worth, Texas, on January 14, 1999. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational

nursing in the State of Texas on March 15, 1999.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history is unknown.
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On or about March 3, 2007, Respondent was arrested by the Mansfield Police Department,
Mansfield, Texas, and subsequently charged with OBSTRUCTION OR RETALIATION (a
3rd Degree felony offense) and DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED (a Class B misdemeanor
offense). On or about July 31, 2008, Cause Number 1058628001 was dismissed in the
County Criminal Court of Tarrant County. On or about November 16, 2007, Respondent
entered a plea of Guilty and was convicted of DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED (a Class
B Misdemeanor offense), in the County Criminal Court of Law No. 9 of Tarrant County,
Texas, under Cause Number 1058629001. As a result of the conviction, Respondent was
sentenced to confinement in the Tarrant County Jail for a period of twenty (20) days
Additionally, Respondent was ordered to pay a fine and court costs.

On or about September 25, 2008, Respondent submitted a License Renewal Form License
Vocational Nurse to.the Texas Board of Nursing in which she answered "Yes" to the
question:

"In the past 5 years, have you been diagnosed with or treated or hospitalized for
schizophrenia or other psychotic disorder, bipolar disorder, paranoid personality disorder,
antisocial personality disorder, or borderline personality disorder?"

Inresponse to Findings of Fact Number Six (6) and Seven (7), Respondent states that she had
. a mishap in the March 2007, she got a DW] charge in Mansfield, Texas. On that night, she -
had said something to a female officer that very much offended her. She advised the female
officer that they we were in the same line of work and then she began to argue with her.
During the entire arrest the female officer felt she was very threatening. The officer gave her
a Retaliation Charge. She saw the tape of the arrest with her lawyer and was so ashamed she
could not watch the entire thing. She has been in many courts with different judges because
they separated the cases. She was put into a program called Tarrant County Assertive
Treatment. She had gone through many measures to qualify for the special program which
is something quite new for Tarrant County based out of MHMR. She had to go through
months and months of Counseling . Her councilor was Pam Leary who was once a Parole
Officer, but now is the supervisor/officer of Mental Health Diversion Programs. She was
a very good participant in the program. She saw both of her Judges as ordered throughout
her lengthy program. She also went to the Centers for Therapeutic change in Arlington. Her
counselor was Tracy Kholen who decided at one time that she had done so well "she was
wasting my time." Itwas the worst time of her life, but she has come out of it a much better
human being. Her Retaliation charge was dismissed.

On or about September 28, 2009, Respondént was seen by Emily Fallis Ph.D to undergo a
forensic psychological evaluation to include a chemical dependency and polygraph
examination. .

Dr Emily Fallis states: This examiner is of the opinion that Ms Vandiver is at moderate risk
for relapse in terms of substance abuse. She currently appears to have insight into her
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alcoholism. On the other hand, she has a long history of resorting to alcohol when under
stress. Moreover, she has continued to drink alcohol since treatment. She admitted she was
drinking up to eight beers virtually daily while involved with her previous boyfriend and after
her DUL Furthermore, she acknowledged she drinks alcohol when she and her current
boyfriend fight. Note also that this examiner is concerned that she was perceived as
compliant with the mental health diversion program but was not compliant with her
medication regime and hid this noncompliance from her psychiatrist and therapist.
Moreover, this examiner is concerned about her ongoing use of alcoho! while also using
anxiolytic medication. She seems to be fairly dependent on others and likely feels empty
when not in an intimate relationship with aman. This facet of her personality puts heratrisk
for relapse. Others likely will find her friendly, extroverted person with a lot of energy. She
seems to- have a sense of purpose for her life. She appears to be fairly trusting. She -
acknowledged episodes of anxiety when under stress. She likely has developed some coping
resources through court-ordered treatment, although these could be reinforced through further -
treatment. Her support system likely should be strengthened to extend beyond her familyand
her current paramour. She does not appear to suffer from clinical depression, Bipolar
Disorder, or a psychotic disorder. She has had anxiety symptoms and continues to use
medication to control these symptoms. These anxiety symptoms do not appear to be panic
attacks which occur unexpectedly but, rather, are a response to stress. She appears to have
problems modulating negative emotions such as depression and anger at times. She should
be participating in a support group such as Alcoholics Anonymous. She likely would benefit
from individual counseling, as well as medication monitoring by a psychiatrist. :

1. Ms. Vandiver demonstrated evidence of current psychopathology, including significant
anxiety-and alcohol dependence, through interview and observation. Psychological testing
showed she was relatively straightforward during the assessment, acknowledging a history
_of alcohol abuse and anxiety symptoms. She has a history of treatment for both anxiety and
alcohol dependence; and currently is taking psychotropic medication for the former.

2. In this examiner's opinion, Ms. Vandiver may have difficulty avoiding behaviors which
the board of Nursing has identified as constituting unprofessional conduct. In particular, this
examiner found evidence that she is at moderate risk of abusing alcohol, either as part of her
duties as a nurse or in other contexts. This opinion is based on her general history, data
generated during the evaluation, and review of records.

‘3. Ms. Vandiver may have difficulty behaving consistently in accordance with the
requirements of Rules 213.27 t0 213.29 at 22 Texas Administrative Code (TAC), as well as
the minimum standards set by the Board's rules 217.11 at 22 TAC and generally accepted
nursing standards. Specifically referencing213.28, section (c), Ms. Vandiver's alcobol abuse
and related behavior are unlikely to recur simply because she is licensed, particularly since
her offense conduct has not been particular to someone in the nursing profession. With
reference to 213.28, section (d), she has evidence of prosocial, stable behaviors since the
time of her most recent legal situation, the DWI arrest. On the other hand, since completing
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court-mandated treatment she has continued to drink alcohol while using prescription
medication and has resorted to drinking when stressed in her relationship.

Polygraph-Dianne Robinson states: After careful analysis of the charts produced, it is my
professional opinion that Ms. Mantegna-Vandiver's results are-No Deception Indicated. The

polygraph that Ms. Mantegna-Vandiver's exam was administered on is a Lafayette LX-400
computerized instrument.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency. '

Respondent's conduct described in Findings of Fact Numbers Six (6) through Nine (9)

resulted was- significantly influenced by Respondent's impairment by dependency on
chemicals and mental illness. '

Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public. :

CON SOFLAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board hasjurisdiction

_ over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(9)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(13). '
] .

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301 .452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 171486,
heretofore issued to LORI ANN MANTEGNA-VANDIVER, including revocation of
Respondent's license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance program
approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code.
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the
sanction of Revocation under Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the
following conditions for such atime as is rcquired for RESPONDENT to successfully complete the
Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN): |

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the dgte ofentry
of this final Order, apply to TPAPN and SHALL, within ninety (90) days following the date of entry
of this final Order, sign and execute the TPAPN participation agreement, which SHALL include
paymeﬂt of a non-refundable participation fee in the'amom)t of three hundred ﬁﬁy dollars ($350.00)
payable to TPAPN.

(2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality

“and provide a copy of the exgquted TPAPN participation agreement to the Texas Board of Nursing.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN
participation agreement during its term and SHALL keep her license to 'practicc nursing in the State
of Texas current. '

4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Texas Board of
Nursing of any violation of the TPAPN participation agreement. |

* ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL comply inall

respects with the “Nu‘rsin'g“Pmctice“ﬁct,‘“'l’éxa'S"OC‘Cl‘lﬁationS""Code;"“S‘ectim"§'§3(}i 001 et seg:; the
Rules andAchulaﬁons Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact priviléges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a

multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state whére Réspondcnt wishes to work.

| IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this

Order or the terms of the participation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result

in further disciplinary action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551,

| Texas Occupations Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license and nurse licensure compact

privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

T'understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
vioiations ‘alleged herein. I do acknowledge Vpossessing a diagnosis that deems me eligible to
j
participate in the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses. Bymy signature on this Order, Iégrce
to the Findings of Fact, Conc]usions_of Law, and Conditions One (1) through Four (4) of this Order
to obtain disposition of the allegations through peer assistance and to avoid further disciplinary
action in this métter. I waive judicigl review of this Order. I understand that tﬁis Order becomes
effective upon acceptance by the Executive Director on bchaif of the Texas Board of Nursing, and

a copy will be rriai]ed to me. Iunderstand that if T fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this

Order, 1 will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license

to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, asa consequence of nyy noncorréﬂiance. v

2]
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of the

Texas Board of Nursin g, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that was signed on the 22th

day of September, 2010, by LORI ANN MANTEGNA VANDIVER Vocational Nurse Llcensc
Number 171486 and said Order is final.

- Entered and effective this 20th day of _October ,20.10.

WC\-. v PP

. Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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